maximum loss over a given time horizon, with a defined low probability that the actual loss on the portfolio will be larger. A
5% VaR with a one year time horizon is used to set the Company’s tolerance to market risk. A loss equal to VaR is the worst
case loss considered for the management of market risk.

The VaR calculation allows for dependencies between the values of investments in the portfolio. Its inputs include 15 years of
historic movements in the values of appropriate market indices and interest rates.

The VaR for the Company as at 31 December 2019 was £2.9m (2018: £4.9m).

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
interest rates and the shape of the yield curve. Interest rate risk in respect of the Company’s insurance and investment contracts
arises when there is a mismatch in duration or yield between liabilities and the assets backing those liabilities.

The Company underwrites predominantly short-term insurance liabilities with durations of less than 5 years, which are not
directly sensitive to the level of market interest rates as they are undiscounted and contractually non-interest bearing.

2019 2018
Impact on profit after tax and equity for the year £'000 £'000
100 basis points (2018: 100 basis points ) increase in yield curves 1,746 2,324
100 basis points (2018: 100 basis points ) decrease in yield curves (1,746) (2,324)

(2) Insurance underwriting risk

Insurance underwriting risk is defined as the risk of adverse developments in the timing, frequency and severity of claims for
insured/underwritten events and in customer behaviour, leading to reductions in earnings and/or value.

The risk under any one insurance contract is the possibility that the insured event occurs and the uncertainty of the amount of
the resulting claim. By the very nature of an insurance contract, this risk is random and therefore unpredictable.

The principal risk that the Company faces under its insurance contracts is that the actual claims payments exceed the carrying